DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

8§ pennsylvania
&)

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: September 2, 2014

Ms. Jill Treglia, Administrator

Concordia Lutheran Ministries of Pittsburgh
1300 Bower Hill Road

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15243

RE: Concordia of Franklin Park
1600 Georgetown Drive
Sewickley, Pennsylvania 15143

Dear Ms. Treglia:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's (Department) licensing
inspection on May 5, 2014; June 9, 2014; June 11, 2014 and June 12, 2014 of the
above facility, the viclations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care
Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely, /_/

Jill Pezzino

Regicnal Licensing Administrator
Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Suite 230 | Pitisburgh, PA 15222 | 412.5665.5614 | F 412.565.2840/412.565.5633 | www.dpw.state. pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PCH Name: CONCORDIA QF FRANKLIN PARK

License Number: 44363

fPage 1 of 4

Address: 1600 GEORGETOWN DRIVE, SEWICKLEY

,PA 15143

County: | awrence

Administrator: Jifl Treghia

Legal Entity Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES OF PITTSBURGH

Legal Entity Address: 1300 BOWER HILL ROAD, PITTSBURGIH, PA 15243

H a

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C2LP
06/04/1999
L&]

WEST REGION FIELL OFFIC:
Human Services Licensing

Staffing Hours
Resident Support; O

Total Daily Staff: 82

Waking Staff; 62

Type of Inspection: Paitial

BHA Docket Number:

Netice: Unannouncei

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Complaind, Incidenl

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site

05/15/2014; Marini, Michael

06/09/2014: Marini, Michael;, Cutter, Jan; Perry, Carole

06/11/2014: Marini, Michael; Cutter, Jan
08/12/2014: Marini, Michael

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

QG/QG2014: Marini, Michaet
0G/10/2014: Marini, Michael

Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers:

Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 1090

Number of Residents Served: 71

Sccured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Arca:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicahle:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit,

if applicable:
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 11

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 26

Number of Residents who;
Receive Supplemental Security Income: O
Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 71
Have Mental llinegss: 1
Have an Intellectual Disabliity: 1
Have a Mobhility Need: 11

Have a Physical Disability;




HECEIVED
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Violation Report: 44363 - 05/15/2014 - Marini, Michael

PCH Name: CONCORDIA OF FRANKLIN PARK WEST BEGION FlzLL QFRCT
Human Sarvices Licensing)

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.16(c) - The home shall report the incident or condition to the Department's perscnal care home regiona! office or the
personal care home complaint hotline within 24 hours in a manner designated by the Department. Abuse reporing shall
also foilow the guidelines In section 2600.15 (relating to abuse reporting covered by law).

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 4/25/14, Staff person A received a {elephone cail from a social worker employed al the jocal Hospital. According o s:aff porson A,
the social worker reported to him/her that the family of Resident #1 had concerns abou! abuse and neglect at the home The hame
failed to report this allegation to the Deparlment.

On 4/25/14, Resident #1 fell forward onto histher face from a wheelchair in the home. The resident was sent for evaluaton ano
treatment to the emergency room. The medical recards frem the hospital noled that 1he resident had an abrasion lo the « g cheek
under the right eye and an abrasion to right side of the nose. The medical records also indicated the resident had right pesorital solt
tissue swelling. Resident #1's diagnosis at discharge was "Acute Head Injury”. The incident was not reportad to the Depaitment

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) {Atach pages as necessurs, Repember that you must stz md date any atlached piges )
include steps 1o correct the violation described above and steps to provent a simifor violalion ot oecurang agam. I steps cannot e canysiitod
immeodiately, include dates by which the steps will bhe corpicted.

T ae . T e

>

Repeat Viclation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legai Entity Representativ .
{Required on EVERY Page} a ﬁ

7
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Re;ﬂresentative

H . . —_— . Date _- . 3
{Required on EVERY Page] (.J\ ( ‘ ? lrm lt oo . HAM‘ ms—{'ra-m( 7 (QL{ fo
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY “HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of jﬁ%l—-{— Plan of correction implementation status as o! K\\ 11 k{
ate) e
ale;

[:] Fully limplemented

) 1_/5 D

@ Partially Implemented - Adequate Prog!css»‘gﬁl, i
Vi)
A \ D Parlially Inplemented - nadequate Piogiess

The above plan of correction was approved by f
(Iritials)

[:l Not mplemented




pane. 3 of 4

Plan of Correction in reference to violation on Page 2:

Part [ — The allegation was reported to Area Agency on Aging, which is why we did not
send a duplicate report.

Staff person A will be trained by the administrator on what to do if an allegation of abuse
or neglect is brought (o her attention. This training will take place by July 31, 2014,

All staff will be in-serviced on reporting abuse/neglect allegations as well. This all-staff
training will happen by August 22, 2014.

Part IT - According to Appendix A in the RCG, reasons for reporting an incident are *a
serious bodily injury or trauma requiring treatment at a hospital or medical facility.” This
injury that the resident sustained did not require any treatment at the hospital. The
hospital returned him to the facility immediately after they accessed him. Because this
injury did not fall into the category of a serious bodily injury or trauma, we did not
believe the incident needed to be reported at that time.

In the future, we will follow the “when in doubt, send it out” rule.
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Violation Report: 44363 - G5/15/2014 - Marini, Michael JUT %6 Al
PCH Name: CONGORDIA OF FRANKLIN PARK v e s s oo
oo T REGIONFELOOFRTT

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 Human Services Liccnsing
2600.132{a; - An unannounced fire drill shall be held at least once a month.

Page 3 of 4

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 4/24/14, Staff person B informed other staff persens in advance that there would be a fire drill on that date. The fire drtwas
conducted on 4-24-14 at 7:33 PM. A visitor in the home contirmed slaff persons were aware of the fire drill before the atarm vias

activated.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach puges s necessars . Remember that you st sipnand date any atached pages )
Include steps (o correct the violalion described above and steps 1o provent a sipmitar violation fom occuring again. If steps canno! e comnieted
inmediately, include dales by which the steps will be complefed

e, POGe. REY
Ay

b
Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s): 7

L
Signature of Legal Entity Representati
(Required on EVERY Page) &_SLQ(
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entjty Rgpr sentative
—

ondsdonevesvae G\ O T opl s Mamintear | ™ 7841

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

L .
The above plan of correction is approved as of #?\(c%_fJ)f_\__ Plan of corection impiementation slatus as of S’)i V- 1.(
Daie e

{nte]

Fully Implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progrﬂss:’xa}jl‘()

o~
0 )
The abave plan of correclion was approved by ( LN - Partially Implemenied - Inadequate Progriss

(Initials)

NG

Not Implemented




DoGe ESaWE IS

Plan of Correction in reference to violation on Page 3:

The maintenance director is very aware that he is not to tell staff about fire drills. He did
not tell the staff that there was a fire drill going to happen — the staff figured it out when
they saw the maintenance director here at 7pm when he is normally here only in the day
time. The fire drill was not announced.

Re-education will be done with the maintenance director by July 31, 2014 reminding him
that staft'is not to be made aware of fire drills ahead of time, &
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=eCEIVED

Page 4 of 4

Viclation Report: 443563 - 05/15/2014 - Marini, Michael WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
PCH Name: CONCORDIA OF FRANKLIN PARK Human Services Licensing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.225(c) - The resident shall have additional assessments as foliows:
(1) Aanually.
(2) If the condition of the resident significantiy changes prior to the annual assessment.
(3) Atthe request of the Department upon cause to believe that an update is required.

2a. DESCRIPTION QF VIOLATION

On 3/10/14, Resident #1 threw a glass and plate at a direct care stafl person. On 4/2/°4, Resident #1 pushed a laundry carffagainsi
another resident and staff. On 4/3/14, Resident #1 was punching and swinging at the nurse and & direct care stalf. On 470714,
Resident #1 became combative with a staff person and grabbed and twisted his/her arm. On 4/13/14, Resident #1 pushocd a stall
person and grabbod and twisted his/her arm. On 4/17/14, Resident #1 attempied 1o bite a staft person. On 4/29/14, Reswent #1
attempted to punch staff and threw a container of peroxide across the room. On 5/4/14, Resident #1 was hitling a direct care stafl
person and grabbed the staff person’s arm. Resident #1's resident assessment-support plan {RASP) dated 12/14/13 indicated that
Resident #1 has no problem with irritability and aggression.

Resident #1 is incontinent of bowe! and bladder. Resident #1's resident assessment-support plan (RASP) dated 12/14/1 5 indicated
that Resident #1 is independent bowel and bladder management

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as mveessiry. Remember that you mest sy and diste any altached pages.)
Include steps {0 correct the vislafion described above and steps to prevent a sinwfar violation from occuring again. if steps cannot Lo cowisleted
wnnediately, include dates by which the steps wiil be completed

Sxe. Plge. Y0

B R C Ve i 1olatf : 1312013
Repeat Viclation: Yes Date(s) of Pr}\u%us VIOHU/E])H(S) 0913720
Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{(Required on EVERY Page) Y M
S _

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representati

{Required on EVERY Page) d‘“ mq' (o A‘JWLS"Y‘C&#F Date ’1-&4_ [Lf

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -)HOI\"IES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

. . s PR PR
The above plan of correction is approved as of _X%T?‘\_l' Plan of correstion implementation status as o < ) -1 l._{
e, T iDae
Dale)

D Fully Imglemented

. PO LI
B Partially inplemented - Adequate Progress © I"J 1

WA ,
The above plan of correction was approved by L‘g‘_ v D Partially implemented - Inadequate Progies:,
(tnitials)

[] Notimplemented
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Plan of Correction in reference to violation on Page 4:

The RASP was completed again as a significant change and reflects the resident’s
behaviors and true care needs at this time. Please see the attached. - ﬁld

RASPs arc being reviewed by the RCC to ensure they accurately depict each resident.
The resident’s needs continued to be met even though the RASP was not updated.
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